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I,m , certify that on 3/2. z./ol , I mailed a copy of this 
document, certifie postage prepaid, to all parties or their counsel of record. I certify under penalty of 
perjury, under the laws of the state of Washington, that the foregoing is true and correct. 

IN THE MATTER OF THE EDUCATION 
APPLICATION OF 

HAYWARD R. HALL 
Cert No. 195853G 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

OPP No. AOO-03-0262 

DENIAL ORDER 
FOR CERTIFICATION 

COMES NOW the Office of Superintendent of Public Instruction (OSPI), under 

the authority granted by the laws of the state of Washington, having reviewed the file 

of the above-referenced case, and having considered the entire evidence contained 

therein, does hereby deny the education application of Hayward R. Hall based on the 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law set forth below: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Hayward R. Hall was issued a Washington State Elementary and Secondary 

Certificate, No. 195853G on April 4, 1979. This certificate currently remains revoked. 

On his applications dated June 7, 1976 and February 1, 19'79, he answered 

"no" to the question: "Within the last 10 years, have you ever been convicted, fined, 

or imprisoned or placed on probation for violation of any law, police regulation or 
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ordinance (excluding minor traffic violations for which a fine or forfeiture of $100 or 

less was imposed?)". 

2. Hayward R. Hall was employed by the Seattle School District for the 

1973/1974 school year. On October 14, 1988, the School District issued him a letter 

of probable cause for immediate termination for a continued pattern of 

insubordination and/ or unprofessional conduct. The discharge was upheld in 

hearing. 

3. Hayward R. Hall was employed by the Clover Park School District in September 

1992. He was fingerprinted on October 8, 1992 as required by RCW 28A.400.303. 

The results from the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) check provided the 

following information: 3/29/69 arrest in Seattle, Washington for Soliciting a Minor 

for Immoral Purposes. He was sentenced to 90 days in jail, which was suspended. 

4. On March 28, 1996, the Clover Park School District issued him a letter of 

intent to discharge. The discharge was based upon inappropriate and unprofessional 

behavior, disruptive behavior within the educational processes, and threatening 

statements to the school principal. The discharge was upheld in hearing. 

5. On April 28, 1997 a Final Order of Revocation was issued by the 

Superintendent of Public Instruction of the state of Washington for various violations 

of WAC 180-87, 180-75 (recodified as WAC 180-86), and RCW 28A.41O.090. 
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6. On February 16, 2000, Hayward R. Hall submitted an application for a 

Washington State Teaching Certificate. 

In Section III, Criminal History, he answered "no" to the following questions: 1) 

Have you ever been arrested for any crime or violation of the law? 2) Have you ever 

been fingerprinted as a result of any arrest for any crime or violation of the law?, and 

3) Have you ever been convicted of any crime or violation of any law? 

Hayward R. Hall signed the Mfidavit certifying under the penalty of petjury 

under the laws of the state of Washington that the foregoing and all information 

included in the application is true and correct. 

7. Good moral character and personal fitness is a requirement to attain a 

Washington education certificate. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. OSPI has jurisdiction over Hayward R. Hall and over the subject matter of this 

action. 

2. Hayward R. Hall has failed to provide clear and convincing evidence of good 

moral character or personal fitness to receive a Washington education certificate, 

Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 180-86-170. 

3. Hayward R. Hall violated WAC 180-87-050 and RCW 28A.41O.090. 

I 

II 
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ORDER 

THEREFORE, it is hereby ordered that the application for certification of 

Hayward R. Hall is denied. 

This order may be appealed within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of 

receipt, pursuant to Chapter 180-86 WAC, copy enclosed. 

DATED this 20th day of March, 2001. 

HAYWARD R. HALL 

DR. TERRY BERGESON 
Superintendent of Public Instruction 
State of Washington 

Pij!l~ "¥'~ Michael L. BIgelow 
Associate Superintendent 
Budget and School Business Services 
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